## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

#### A

D	Τĩ	$_{\rm BL}$	TC	٠ ٦	LΑ	<b>11</b> 7	C
L.	U	עע	/ I /	, ,	-4	ΥY	ν,

	PAGE
Abbot pond, fishing regulated in	196
Abolishment of grade crossings of railroads, relating to	321
Academies, limiting the amount of state aid for	172
Accounts of the various state examining boards, relating to	243
Adjusters of fire losses, required to be licensed	72
Adjustment and payment of fire losses by insurance com-	
panies	51
of claims by executors and administrators	14
Administration without giving bond, to provide for	211
Administrators, relating to the payment of legacies by	217
small legacies to	
minors by	237
Adoption of children by non-residents	263
Agent or attorney, appointment of, by non-resident execu-	
tors or administrators	26
Agricultural and horticultural societies, to protect against	
frauds	189
societies, penalty for trespass upon grounds of	12
Alewives, relating to the taking of, by the West Harbor	
Ice Company	156
Androscoggin lake, ice fishing permitted in	4
Apples, relating to the marking upon barrels and boxes	
used in shipping	236
Appointment of dog fish commission	352
executors and administrators, notification	_
of	36
guardians by consent, relating to	320
Industrial Accident Commission	279
lobster fisheries commission	351
Appraisers, relating to the appointment of, by probate	0.5
courts	286
Appropriation for encouragement of industrial education	104
procuring of records of births, marriages	0
and deaths	84
schooling of children in unorganized	0
townships	48
State Laboratory of Hygiene, relating to	243
support of normal and training schools,	
relating to	151
to aid in the erection of Knox Memorial	
Building	210

	PAGE
Appropriations, to insure publicity with respect to the de-	
mands upon the State facilitate the legislative committees in	32
dealing with questions of	32
Assessors of taxes, relating to the choice of	158
numeration of neat cat-	
tle, sheep and swine by	223
Assignees, relating to the place for bringing actions upon non-negotiable choses, in action by	145
Attachment of bulky personal property, relating to the record of	290
Attachments, relating to the duration of	290 86
release or discharge of	73
Authority of bail commissioners, relating to	263
Automobiles, providing for the temporary licensing of	366
relating to the regulation of speed of	179
Aziscohos lake, fishing regulated in	94
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Adjutant General, deficiency appropriation, providing for	641
salary of, for 1915	376
General's Department, appropriations for 1915, provid-	
ing for	583, 683
for 1916, provid-	
ing for	707
Agriculture of Aroostook county, to provide for conducting	
scientific investigations bearing upon	437
Androscoggin Valley Railroad Company, to extend the charter	.0
of	487 620
Appropriations, emergency, for 1915	582
for 1915, to provide for in part	683
1916, for government expenditures	707
the payment of certain deficiencies	
Armories, providing for the appointment of a commission, to	- (-, -0-
determine the feasibility of erecting, at Lewiston	542
Assessment of county taxes for 1915, relating to	542
state tax for 1915, relating to	543
Atlantic Maritime Company, to amend the purposes and grant	
additional powers to	503
Attorney General's Department, appropriating money for the	
payment of salaries in, for	
1915	<b>37</b> 6
appropriations for 1915, pro-	
viding for	583, 683
appropriations for 1916, pro-	
viding for	708
deficiency appropriations, pro-	
viding for	642
Auburn Municipal court, to amend an act to establish	574
Argusta, an act to amend the charter of the city of	630

	PAGE
Augusta State Hospital, appropriations for 1915, providing for	583, 684
appropriations for 1916, providing for	709
deficiency appropriation, providing for	642
Automobiles, admitted to the town of Mt. Desert prohibiting the use of, on certain road in North	
Havenrelative to the driving of, on turnpike roads of	466
Camden and Lincolnville	<b>3</b> 86
RESOLVES.	
Abbot, in favor of repairing road in town of	788
and State Auditor in Treasury office	854
Addison, in favor of bridge in town of	812
Agriculture, assent given to an act of Congress to provide for cooperative agricultural extension work	774
in favor of improvement in method of marketing	774
farm products and obtaining farm supplies providing for cooperation between the University	773
of Maine and the United States Department of	
Agriculture	773
Allen, Mary, providing a state pension for	786
Andrews, Sibae S., providing an increase in state pension for  Anniversary celebration, in favor of	754
Anson Academy, in favor of, for improvements	849 821
Arkett, Mary J. D., providing a state pension for	883
Aroostook Central Institute, in favor of	835
river bridge, in favor of	800
State Normal School, for repairs, in favor of	760
Ashland, in favor of Aroostook river bridge in town of	800
Augusta General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance State Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance, 1915 and	841
1916 , renovating second male	820
wing of Stone building	901
third female wing	825
Aurora, reimbursing the town of, for over-expenditure on 1913	
state aid road	872 882, 897
В	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Back bay in Portland, relating to hunting of water fowl and	
other wild birds in	137
Bail commissioners, relating to	295
authority of	263
Bank Commissioner, relative to the employment of clerks by	348
Banks, relating to filing lists of stockholders of, in Depart-	0
ment of State	89
payment by, of deposits in the names of	65
two persons	UO

	PAGE
Barker pond, ice fishing permitted in	186
Basin pond, ice fishing prohibited in	56
Beaver, relating to the protection of	191
Belgrade stream, portions of, closed to fishing	196
Bennett ponds, ice fishing permitted in	187
Bent's pond, closed to fishing for three years	149
Berry pond, fishing prohibited in	185
Big Indian pond, ice fishing permitted in	58
Big Turner pond, fishing restricted in	50
Binding of original papers filed in probate courts, providing for	259
Black pond, ice fishing permitted in	
Board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums, appoint-	3
ment and duties of	370
Bog stream and tributaries, fishing prohibited in	195
Bonding of officials and clerks who handle public money,	
to provide for	243
Treasurer of State	16
Booker brook, fishing prohibited in	194
Boundaries of ways, defining the same where uncertain,	
doubtful or lost	8o
Brewer pond, ice fishing permitted in	5 <b>7</b>
Bribes, penalty for receiving, by sheriffs and other officers	47
Bryant's pond, restricting taking of smelts in	141
Building inspectors, how appointed	25
Bull moose, providing closed time on	126
ors, providing for	150
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company, to	
amended and extend the charter of	388
Bangor, an act to grant a new charter to the city of	
Municipal court, relating to the jurisdiction of	655
	425
salaries of the judge	
and recorder of	491
providing for pensions for employees of the city of	423
State Hospital, appropriations for 1915, providing for	584
1916, providing for	710
Bank Commissioner, appropriating money for the payment of	
salary of, for 1915	376
viding for	584
for 1916, pro-	J - T
viding for	709
Bar Harbor Municipal court, relating to the salaries and duties	1-2
of the judge and recorder of	628
Barnard plantation, authorized to build and maintain its roads	00
and bridges and to raise money therefor	453
Barrows Falls Light and Power Company, to extend the rights,	453
powers and privileges of	408
	400

	PAGE
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, appropriation for 1915,	
providing for	585, 684
appropriation for 1916,	
providing for	710
relating to the collection of assessments for street im-	
improvement in the city of	502
to establish a board of education in the city of	457
Water District, an act to incorporate	602
Belfast, an act to incorporate the city of, amended	489
Municipal court, relating to the salary of the judge of	<b>3</b> 92
Biddeford, additional provisions to the charter of the city of	634
Bingham Water District, an act to create	421
Bluehill, an act to regulate the use of a certain road in the town	
of, repealed	450
Water Company, to extend the charter of	4 <b>3</b> 9
Board of Dental Examiners, appropriation for 1915, providing	
for	585
1916, providing	
for	710
Recreation for the city of Portland, to provide for	
the establishment of	507
the overseers of the poor and workhouse of the city	
of Portland, relating to	431
State Assessors, appropriations for 1915, providing	
for	585, 684
1916, providing	
for	710
deficiency appropriation, providing	•
for	639, 642
Veterinary Examiners, deficiency appropriation, pro-	
viding for	642
Boston and Maine Railroad System, to provide for a reorgan-	,
ization or consolidation of the railroad companies constituting	
the	548
Bowdoinham Water and Electric Company, to extend the char-	01
ter of	432
Brewer Water Company, to extend the charter of	445
F, 1	1-15
RESOLVES.	
KHDOH ( HD.	
Bachelder, Jesse, providing a state pension for	803
Bangor State Hospital, for a building to contain dining and in-	
dustrial rooms, in favor of	753
erection of sun parlors, in favor of	752
purchase of stone crusher, in favor	, 0
of	752
renovation of certain wards, in favor	, 0
of	752
sleeping rooms for night nurses, in	, ,
favor of	752
in favor of, for maintenance for 1915	
and 1916	751
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, in favor of, for	
Dai zzarooi inedicai and pargicai irospitai, in rayor or, for	

	PAG
Barnes, Charles F., in favor of, for services	894
Bates, Georgie S., providing state pension for	826
Bath City Hospital, in favor of ,for maintenance	873
Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of, for main-	-/(
tenance and repairs	802
Bay of Naples, in favor of navigation on	850
Bean, Harry J., providing a state pension for	804
Lizzie, in favor of	778
Bearce, Winifred M., in favor of, for services	900
Beech Hill lake, in favor of fish screen at the outlet of	868
Biddeford, reimbursing the city of, for pauper account	869
the support of Cyrille	,
Nolette	869
Book of plans for Knox county, providing for the completion of	75 <sup>0</sup>
Braman, James C., reimbursing the estate of, for erroneous col-	, 5
lateral inheritance tax assessed, and paid by executors	851
Bridge across Aroostook river in the town of Ashland, in favor	- 0
of	800
Carrabassett river in the town of Kingfield, in	
favor of	800
Dennys river between the towns of Dennysville	
and Edmunds, in favor of	823
Fish river in Wallagrass plantation, in favor of	755
Fore river between the cities of Portland and	, 50
South Portland, in favor of	901
Higgins brook in town of Harmony, in favor of	827
Kenduskeag stream in the town of Corinth, in	•
favor of	802
Machias river in town of Whitneyville, in favor	
of	815
Mattagoodus stream in the plantation of Webster,	
in favor of	787
Mattawamkeag river in town of Haynesville, in	
favor of	815
Penobscot river between the towns of Enfield	
and Howland, in favor of	810
Perley brook in New Canada plantation, in favor	
of	<b>7</b> 55
Piscataquis river in the town of Howland, in	
favor of	803
Sandy river in town of New Sharon, in favor of	816
Sebec river in town of Milo, in favor of	814
Sheepscot river in the town of Whitefield, in	
favor of	751
South Branch of Dead river, in plantation of	
Dallas, in favor of	811
Taunton river between the towns of Sullivan and	
Hancock, in favor of	847
Townsend gut in town of Southport, in favor of	866
between Eastport and Perry, in favor of	875
Gardiner and Randolph, in favor of	803
Kittery, Me., and Portsmouth, N. H., providing	0
for interstate	Str.

	PAGE
Bridge, in favor of repairing the international, between the towns	
of Van Buren, Me., and St. Leonards, N. B.	813
replanking the Wiscasset	756
the town of Addison, in favor of repair to	812
Crystal, in favor of	802
Cutler, in favor of	801
Forest City, in favor of	817
Merrill, in favor of	812
Montville, in favor of reconstruction of	813
Plymouth, in favor of	787
Robbinston, in favor of	832 804
South Thomaston, in favor of rebuild-	•
ing Towns of Mashingont and Fast Mashing in favor	813
towns of Machiasport and East Machias, in favor of repairing	801
Township No. 30, middle division, Washington	601
county, in favor of	814
over Marsh stream, in town of Frankfort, in favor of	811
Penobscot river between Millinocket and Medway,	011
in favor of	809
St. John river between Fort Kent and St. Francis,	
in favor of continuing	
the unexpended appropri-	
ation	837
Madawaska, Me., and Ed-	•
mundston, N. B., in favor	
of	875
Bridges across Northeast brook and Canoe brook in Washing-	_
ton county, in favor of	118
in the town of Dresden, in favor of	751
Bridgewater Classical Academy, in favor of, for maintenance.	833
Bridgton, Land Agent authorized to convey State's interest in a	
certain lot of land in town of	777
Brown, Frederick, in favor of retirement on half pay of	852
Buckfield, for purchase of copies of the history of	761
C	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Camp sites on state lands, Land Agent authorized to lease	20.4
Cancellation of fire insurance policies, relating to	294 21
license of insurance agents, for certain	241
causes	27
Carrabasset river and tributaries, fishing permitted in	195
Cars, running on street railways, to provide for safety appliances upon	
Cary lake, ice fishing prohibited in	199 160
Cattle, horses, sheep and swine, relating to the extirpation	100
of contagious diseases among	291
Certificates for dentists, relating to the issuance of	295
Charitable solicitation of funds, licensing for	5
Chattel mortgages, relating to registration of	329

	PAGE
Chief inspector of utilities, appointment of	146
salary of	147
residents	263
to provide for the better protection of	310
Cinematograph and moving picture machine, relating to the	
use of	214
relating to the licensing of	213
Citizenship, relating to court jurisdiction in declaring of Civil and criminal cases, time limit for filing exceptions and	5
motions for new trials fixed	68
War veterans, retirement pay of	2
Claims against estates, relating to the presentation of	96
insolvent estates	2
Clerk hire, to determine the amount to pay for, in the sev-	
eral counties	339
Clerks of courts, authorizing to administer oaths	261
relating to fees received in naturalization	
proceedings	127
to equalize salaries of	337
relating to employment of, by Bank Commissioner	348
Closed season on fur-bearing animals, relating to	336
time on bull moose, providing for	126 18
Closing of polls, at primary elections	126
Commission, to create crop pest and define duties of Industrial Acci-	120
dent	270
for lobster industry	279 351
investigate destruction of dog fish, ap-	331
pointment and duties of	352
Commissioners of partition, relating to the return of	260
Sea and Shore Fisheries, relating to the jurisdiction of	
Committees in highway proceedings, compensation of	143 40
Common schools, relating to the course of study in	167
Compensation of certain public officers, relating to	231
deputy sheriffs	127
fish wardens, relating to	89
to employees, for personal injuries received	
in the course of their employment and	
for the prevention of such, relative to	265
subordinate officers of Maine State Prison	31
Contagious diseases among cattle, horses, sheep and swine,	
relating to extirpation of	291
Containers, marked with registered devices, penalty for un-	
lawful use of	66
Contingent fund, relating to creating of, by the State	302
Contracts by the State to provide for semi-monthly pay-	
ments on account of	234
Corporate surety companies, qualified to do business in the	
State, providing for notices to registers of probate of	330

	PAGE
Corporations for the operation of telegraphs and telephones and other public utilities, relating to receiving deposits from their employees, li-	338
censing of	81
relating to taxation of property of verification of certificates of or-	43
ganization of  Secretary of State authorized to publish lists of those delinquent in payment of franchise	287
taxes	299
session implements and materials for	47
County attorneys, to equalize the salaries of commissioners of Cumberland and Kennebec counties, authorized to raise money	97
by temporary loans	323
Penobscot county, relating to	
the powers of, in regard to	
temporary loanto equalize the salaries of	234
law libraries, appropriations for the benefit of	353 87
lines in the waters of the State, to define	330
treasurers, relating to persons not eligible to the	330
office of	87
to equalize the salaries of	101
Court proceedings, relating to filing exceptions and motions	
for new trials in civil and criminal cases	68
Superior	293
the jurisdiction of probate  Cream and milk, semi-monthly payment for	55 18
Criminals, relating to insane	18 48
Crop Pest Commission, to create	126
Crossings of rights of way of railroads, relating to	90
ways, relating to guide posts at	38
Cumberland Superior court, jurisdiction in divorce cases	24
Cupsuptic stream, fishing permitted in portion of	257
Cushman pond, ice fishing permitted in	3
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Camden and Lincolnville, relative to the driving of automobiles	
on the turnpike roads in the towns of	<b>3</b> 86
ed	423
Caribou, authorizing the town of, to accept a certain legacy  Municipal court, relating to an increase in the salary of the judge of	442
Carrabassett Dam Company, to amend an act to incorporate	391 495
Casco Bay Water Company, to extend the charter of Castine, previous law, regulating the use of roads in the town	432
of, repealed	391
same to the town of Northfield	415

	PAGE
Centre Lovell Cemetery Association, to incorporate	504
Chapman, to incorporate the town of, in Aroostook county	414
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions, appropria-	
tions for 1915, providing for	687
Benevolent and Educational Institutions, appropria-	
tions for 1916, providing for	713
City solicitor for the city of Portland, office of, abolished	445
Clams, for the better protection of, within the limits of the town	110
of Harpswell	396
regulating the taking of, in the town of Lamoine	475
Clark Power Company, authorized to construct a dam over Saco	17.5
river	545
increase its capital stock.	455
Cleveland Concrete Building Block Company, to enlarge the	433
purposes and powers of	<b>3</b> 90
Cod and other ground fish, to protect in waters off the coast of	390
Lincoln and Sagadahoc counties	488
Commission, to create, to act in conjunction with State Armory	400
Commission	F42
Commissioner of Agriculture, appropriating money for salary	542
of, for 1915	076
appropriations for 1915, provid-	376
appropriations for 1915, provid-	586
for 1916, provid-	500
- · · · ·	<b></b>
ing for deficiency appropriations, provid-	711
	610
ing for	642
	60 -
for	685
Congregational Church Society of Stonington, Maine, to legalize	
and confirm the incorporation and doings of,	
and change the name of	401
Conference and Missionary Society of Maine,	
act relating to, amended	467
Consolidation of the railroad companies, constituting the Boston	0
and Maine Railroad System	548
Corinna Water Company, to extend the charter of	440
Corporation council for the city of Portland, to create the office	
of and to determine duties, tenure of office and salary of	445
County attorneys, appropriating moneys for the payment of	_
salaries of, for 1915	376
appropriations for 1915 to cover increase in	
the salaries of	685
the salaries of, for 1916	717
taxes for 1915, relating to the assessment of	542
Cumberland County Farm, additional to an act to establish	502
to amend an act to establish	541
Cutler, close time on lobsters established in town of	498

#### RESOLVES.

•	PAGE
Camden and Lincolnville, in favor of widening turnpike road	
in towns of	754
Canoe brook, in favor of bridge across	811
Canton toll bridge, in favor of town ownership of	776
Caratunk plantation, in favor of improving a highway in	798
Carrabassett river bridge, in favor of	800
Castine, in favor of the town of, for overdraw on automobile	0
road	855
Centennial celebration of admission of Maine to the Union,	0
appointment of a committee for	849
Central Maine General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	853
Chadbourne, Ina E., in favor of, for services892, Chamberlain, Major General Joshua L., in favor of purchase of	090, 897
portrait of	0-4
Chase, Irene D., in favor of, for services	854 891
Merrill place, hospital trustees authorized to dispose of	820
Children's Aid Society of Maine, in favor of, for maintenance	861
Heart Work Society of Maine, in favor of	859
Hospital at Portland, in favor of reduction of debt of	842
Protective Society of Maine, in favor of, for main-	042
tenance	859
Civil service employees, memorializing Congress relative to the	039
retirement and pensioning of	<i>7</i> 75
Clark, Thomas, increasing the retirement pay of	852
Clement, James J., reimbursement for contested election expenses	779
Collins family, reimbursement for land taken by Inland Fish	
and Game Commission	828
Columbia, in favor of repairing a road in the town of	810
Commissioner of Pharmacy, in favor of	902
Common school fund for 1914, in favor of	8 <b>3</b> 9
Concord, in favor of repairing a highway in the town of	797
Condon, Hannah M., providing a state pension for	771
Constitutional amendments of Maine, declaratory of certain	878
Cony, Josephine I., in favor of, for services	892
Cooley, Rena, in favor of	872
Cooper, in favor of a road in town of	830
Cooperative agricultural extension work, in favor of	774
work, in favor of	773
geological work, providing for, with United States	
Geological Survey	750
in the town of	802
County taxes for the year 1915, in favor of the laying of	877
1916, in favor of the laying of	865
Crop and seed improvement in Maine, in favor of	774
Crystal, in favor of building a bridge in the town of	802
Cupsuptic lake, in favor of aid of navigation on	806
Currier, L. Prescott, providing a state pension for	749
Cushing, in favor of road in town of	8 <sub>7</sub> 6
Cutler, in favor of rebuilding Turner bridge in town of	801

#### D

	PAGE
Damage done by loghaulers, liability for	II
Dan Charles pond, ice fishing permitted in	3
David pond, ice fishing prohibited in	56
Davis ponds, fishing permitted in	94
stream, fishing permitted in	184
Dead Cambridge river, fishing prohibited in	161
Dealers in securities, relating to the time within which registration must be renewed	200
Debts of legatees and distributees, providing for the setting off of, against legacies and distributive shares in estates	
of deceased persons	149
lists of	200
Demurrers, relating to proceedings on	299 85
Dental certificates, relating to the issuance of	295
Deposits in the names of married women and minors, in	293
savings institutions	. 39
two persons, relating to the	39
payment of, by banks, institu-	
tions for savings, trust com-	
panies and loan and building	
associations	65
Deputy sheriffs, relating to the remuneration and duties of	127
Determination of highway boundaries, which are doubtful,	12/
uncertain or lost	29
Discharge of inmates of the Maine School for Feeble	-9
Minded, relating to	<b>7</b> 5
Divorce cases, jurisdiction of Cumberland Superior court in	24
Dixon brook, fishing prohibited in	280
Dog fish and other members of the shark species, providing	-0,9
for the destruction of	352
regulating the proceedings for killing of, when vicious	144
Domestic insurance companies, relating to liquidation of	20
Drainage of public ways, relating to the obstruction of	88
Drugs, regulating the sale of	103
Duties of medical examiners, to enlarge	331
Dutton pond, fishing regulated in	138
Dynamite, or poisonous or stupefying substances, relating to	Ü
the destruction of fish in tidal waters by means of	187
·	•
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dead River Log Driving Company, amending an act to incorpo-	
rate, relative to the number of directors	382
Deer, relating to the protection of, in towns of Deer Isle and	-
Stonington	465
Isle, relating to the support of certain paupers and minors	
in	286

PAC
Deficiencies in government expenditures, providing for
RESOLVES.
Dallas, in favor of bridge across South Branch of Dead river, in plantation of
E
PUBLIC LAWS.  Election, relating to the time of opening and closing of polls at
of

	PAGE
Executors and administrators, duties ofrelating to notices of ap-	14
pointment by the presenta-	36
tion of claims against estates with	96
or administrators, relating to the distribution of	
personal estate by	72
Expenditure of school funds, relating to	262
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
East Branch Improvement Company, to confer additional rights	
and powers upon	566
Livermore Municipal court, relating to the salary of the	
judge of	429
Eastern Maine Railroad, to extend the charter of	382
Eastport bridge, to extend the charter of	430
Municipal court, relating to the salaries of the judge and recorder of	402
Eden, authorizing town of, to maintain and operate electric	403
lighting plant	625
relating to municipal elections in the town of	629
Eliot, for the better protection of shell fish within the town of	393
Englishmen's River Dyke Company, to incorporate	384
Executive Department, appropriating moneys for the officials in,	
for 1915	378
appropriations for 1915, providing for 1916, providing for	587, 690
deficiency appropriations, providing for	719 630 642
Expenditures of government, 1915, providing for	683
for 1915, emergency bill	582
for 1916, appropriations for	707
providing for the payment of de-	
ficiencies	641
payment of cer-	
tain deficien-	6.0
cies the Legislature, appropriation for	6 <b>3</b> 8 648
	040
RESOLVES.	
Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance Institute, in favor of payment of deficiencies for	862
191 <b>3</b> and 1914	822
Orphans' Home, in favor of, for maintenance	882
State Normal School, in favor of the construction of a	. 0
gymnasium and for improvements	785
Eastport and Perry bridge, in favor of repairing Eggemoggin Reach ferry, in favor of	875 818
Elwell, Mary E., providing a state pension for	756
Epidemic or emergency fund, in favor of	823

#### F

	PAGE
False representation, penalty for soliciting aid under	88
Federal reserve banks, allowing trust companies to become	
stockholders in	233
Feeble minded patients, providing for the transfer of	166
Fences of common fields, relating to	25
Fenderson, Frank D., confirming official acts of	7.
renderson, Frank D., confirming ometal acts of	146
Fifteen Mile stream and tributaries, fishing prohibited in	159
	367, 919
Filing exceptions and motions for new trials, relating to fix-	
ing time of, in civil and criminal cases	68
of claims against insolvent estates	2
Firearms, relating to the use of, on and upon the shores of	
Megunticook lake	93
Fire escapes, providing for, on public buildings	
	223
inspection of	224
insurance policies, cancellation of, without tender of	
return premium	21
losses, adjusters of, required to be licensed	72
adjustment and payment of, by insurance com-	
panies	51
Firemen's Memorial Sunday, to defray expenses of	257
Fire patrol along railroads, to provide for	46
Fires, punishment of persons setting	52
Fishing for white perch in Little river, restricted	-
_ ·	35
in Ellis pond, restricted	160
Meadow brook, prohibited	34
North Branch brook and tributaries, prohibited	9
Rum pond, permitted at certain times	162
Simpson pond, restricted	161
tributaries to Lake Kezar and Kezar river, pro-	
hibited	141
permitted in Carrabasset river and tributaries	*4*
•	705
thereof	195
Davis ponds	94
stream, and Monson pond	
stream	184
Jimmy pond	3
portion of Cupsuptic stream	257
Presque Isle stream	12
Rangeley stream, Kennebago	
stream and Little Kennebago	
stream streemedage	T 20
Rapid river and in Pond-in-the	139
•	
River	92
the pool at Upper dam and in the	
river running from said pool to	
Lake Mollychunkamunk	90
prohibited in Berry pond	185
Booker brook	194

Fishing prohibited in Dead Cambridge river and other	PAGE
waters	161
Fifteen Mile stream and tributaries	159
Fresh pond	- 59
Great brook and Dixon brook	289
Horseshoe pond	139
Island pond	4
Jackson pond	187
Mill brook and Metalluc brook	162
Mud pond, Mirror lake and Bog	
stream and their tributaries Otter pond	195
portions of Belgrade stream	196
tributaries of Ship Pond stream	184
to Upper and Lower Wil-	.04
son ponds	142
providing closed time for Hooper pond	. 7
in Bent's pond	149
regulated in certain waters of Oxford county	94
Kennebago and Little Kennebago	
lakes	262
Overset pond	142
Shagg, Abbot and Little Concord ponds	706
Stratton brook and its tributaries	196 218
tributaries to Pattee's pond	7
Wilson brook	7
Tufts, Dutton and Grindstone ponds	138
Ward's brook and in Ward's pond	11
regulating the taking of smelts along the coast of	
Maine	84
restricted in certain ponds in Somerset and Frank-	
lin counties	50
Violette brook	289
use of dynamite, etc., prohibited in Fish pond, fishing restricted in	187 50
wardens, penalty for obstructing, while in discharge	30
of their duty	83
relating to compensation of	89
Flags shall be furnished to schools	152
Foreign investment corporations, relating to the licensing of	140
Forest lake, ice fishing permitted in	43
Forests along railroads, better protection of, from fire	46
Foxes, relating to the protection of	34
Franchise taxes, relating to the publication of lists of cor-	200
porations delinquent in payment of	299
to protect agricultural and horticultural societies	5
against	189
Free high schools, relating to the inspection of	163
Fresh pond, closed to fishing for five years	9
Fruit gardens, relating to injuries to	46
Fur-bearing animals, relating to the closed season on	336

•	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	PAGE
Fairfield, Showhegan Railway Company, to extend and amend	
the charter of	416
ter of	419
of	409
to begin business	460
new charter to	541
make valid the proceedings of	435
Fishing for herring in Sheepscot river, regulated Forest Avenue Congregational Church of Bangor, to confirm	430
the doings of	504
Fort Fairfield Village Corporation, amending an act creating	427
Kent Village Corporation, to amend an act relating to William Henry, appropriation for 1915, providing for	545
1916, providing for	692
Franklin County Agricultural Society, relating to the taking and	721
holding of property by	428
Aroostook county	503
RESOLVES.	
Falmouth, authorizing the State Highway Commission to undertake the defense of a law suit against the town of Farm products, in favor of improvement in method of market-	870
ing	773
Farmington State Normal School, for furnishings for new dor- mitory, in favor of	<b>7</b> 60
household arts building, in favor of	<b>7</b> 60
purchase of certain land	760
repairs and improve-	762
ments	763 806
Ferry, John, in favor of, for services	896
Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, for protection of fish, game	885
and birds, in favor ofprotection of fish, game and birds, in favor	902
of	747
screen at the outlet of Beech Hill lake in the town of Otis,	
in favor of	868
Fitzgerald, P. H., in favor of, for services	
Fore river bridge, in favor of constructing	901
Forest City, in favor of bridge in town of	817
Forestry, to provide for further public instruction in Forms and rules of procedure and practice in probate courts, in	762
favor of the commission of revision of	891
Fort William Henry, in the town of Bristol, in favor of	869

	PAGE
Fossett, Edgar S., in favor of, for committee expenses Francis, Frank, in favor of, for services as representative Frank, Raymond C., in favor of, for services Frankfort, in favor of Lord bridge over Marsh stream, in town of	764 765 891
Franklin, in favor of the road leading to Cherryfield, in the town	011
of	794 830 895
G	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Game birds, relating to the protection of	228 298 321 317 289 138 12 320
requiring the consent of overseers of the poor to sales of real estate by, in certain cases  Guide posts at crossings of ways, relating to  Guides, relating to the registration of	232 226 38 201
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	
General appropriations, for 1915, providing for	683 707 448
Electric Company	416 444 422
RESOLVES.	
Gaddis, John S., providing a state pension for	803 825 901
Cilhert Filison providing a state pension for	750 748

	PAGE
Girls' Orphanage of Lewiston, in favor of	855
town of	787
Feeble Minded supply	879
Golding, Henry, providing a state pension for	821
Good Samaritan Home Association, in favor of, for main-	0
tenance	857
ing a law suit	851
Grant, Gorham P., in favor of	872
Gray, Neil S., in favor of, for services	888
pended on Moose river bridge	881
Greenwood and Woodstock, in favor of highway in the towns	705
of	795
H ·	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Habitations and other buildings, punishment of certain of-	
fenses against	52
Hares or rabbits, relating to closed season on	137
Harlow pond, closed time on pickerel  Health certificates, relating to	35
Hearings in vacation in law or equity, in relation to reports	346
of	297
Heirs, relating to filing lists of, in registry of deeds	89
Highway boundaries, determination of, when doubtful, un- certain or lost	20
fixed by county commissioners	29 80
bridges, to provide for state and county aid in	
construction of	306
committees, compensation of	40
improvement, relating to use of road machines Highways, authorizing municipal officers to take over and	14
hold land and materials for	164
providing for systematic maintenance of the	
principal thoroughfare in each municipality	241
providing for the disposition of inflammable ma-	
terial along	165
permanent improvement of land within the limits of	150
relating to damage done in work upon	153 288
expending of state aid	210
Hooper poud, fishing in, regulated	7
Horseshoe pond, fishing prohibited in	139
ice fishing permitted in	3
prohibited in	186
Horticultural societies, to protect against frauds	189
Hospitals for contagious diseases, relating to the establishment of	2.40
шеш от политический выполнительный выстранции выполнительный выстратительный выполнительный выстратительный выполнительный выстратительный выполнительный вы	348

Hunting and fishing, prohibited for five years on Swan Is-	
land	61
at night, prohibited	148
in motor boats, relating to	35-
on Kineo point, prohibited	50
Husband and wife, relating to certain rights and liabilities of	327
Husband or wife, provide for the record in the registry of	
deeds of notices waiving testamentary	
provision for	258
relating to refusal to release interest in	
real estate	53
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Haley pond, town of Rangeley, authorized to make a fill-in and	
maintain a dam at the outlet of, for a park and sanitary pur-	
poses	383
Harbor Masters for Portland, relating to	54€
Harmony Water Company, to incorporate	529
Harpswell, for the better protection of clams within the limits of	
the town of	<b>3</b> 96
municipal officers of the town of, given powers re-	
lating to construction of bridge between Orr's	.00
Island and Bailey's Island	488
Hartland Water District, an act to incorporate	612
Herring fishing in Sheepscot river, regulating	430
incorporate and to extend and enlarge the rights, powers and	
privileges of	581
Hospital Trustees, deficiency appropriation, providing for	644
Houlton Municipal court, relating to an increase in the salary	V44
of the recorder of	408
Water Company, to further amend an act authorizing	•
said company to generate, sell and distribute elec-	
tricity	506
Hunting in Back bay, so-called, in Portland, in Cumberland	
county, an act to regulate, repealed	451
sea birds, duck and water fowl on the coast of Maine,	
relating to the use of motor boats in	450
RESOLVES.	
Hampden, in favor of building a bridge across Sourdabscook	
stream in the town of	802
Hanson, William C., in favor of, for services	887
to Committee on	•
Salaries and Fees	890
Harmon, Mary, providing a state pension for	830
Peter, reimbursement for contested election expenses	780
Harmony, in favor of building bridge across Higgins brook in	
town of	827
reimbursing the town of, for support of state pauper	828
Harvey, C. C., in favor of, for services	888

	PAGE
Hawes, H. P., for services as clerk for Committee on Insane	
Hospitals	889
in favor of, for services	889
Hayes Young Women's Home of Lewiston, in favor of Haynesville, in favor of building a bridge across the Matta-	839
wamkeag river in town of	815
Healy Asylum of Lewiston, in favor of, for maintenance	856
Heath, Gardner K., in favor of, for schedule of Acts and Re-	0,50
solves carrying appro-	
priations or expenditure	
of money	892
services as assistant clerk	
of the House	883
Hebron, in favor of highway in town of	831
Heirs of Revolutionary soldiers, in favor of the relief of	865
Higgins Classical Institute, in favor of	836
High schools, to provide traveling libraries for	765
Hillman, F. W., in favor of, for services	893
Mary S., in favor of	827
Historical records of Maine men serving in United States Navy	900
during the Civil war, in favor of completing	822
History of Buckfield, for purchase of copies of	761
Pemaquid, in favor of purchasing	853
Hodgdon, M. H., in favor of, for services	888
Holland, George M., providing a state pension for	805
Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, in favor of, for maintenance	839
Horticulture, in favor of the Bureau of, for maintenance	863
Hospital of the Young Men's Christian Association at Greenville	
Junction, in favor of, for maintenance	862
House pay roll	907
Howland, in favor of repairing the bridge across Piscataquis	
river in the town of	803
Seboeis bridge in town of	812
. I	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Ice fishing for pickerel, permitted in Harlow pond	35
in Kingsbury pond and Bennett ponds, per-	
mitted	187
permitted in Androscoggin lake	4
Barker pond	186
Big Indian pond	58
Brewer pond	57
Forest lake	43
Kennebec river, in Somerset county	218
Lake Hebron	210
Lake Kezar	138
Lower Kezar pond	93
Martin pond	51
Sand pond	185

PAGE	
	Ice fishing permitted in Webber pond, Dan Charles pond, Cushman pond, Horseshoe pond, Little pond and Black
3	pond
3	prohibited in Little Dyer's pond
45	Passadumkeag river
	Pleasant pond, Mud pond,
	Horseshoe pond and Oxbow
. 186	pond
160	Ross and Cary lakes
56	Tilton, David and Basin ponds
184	Whetstone pond  Illegitimate children, relating to the authority of the mother
259	to bind
	Implements and materials for counterfeiting, relating to the
47	penalty for manufacturing or having in possession
244	Individual merchants, to provide for identification of Industrial Accident Commission, to create and define duties of
2 <b>7</b> 9 59	courses in evening schools, relating to
39	education, relating to the appropriation for the en-
104	couragement of
154	Infectious diseases, to prevent milk-borne outbreaks of
	Inflammable material along railroads and highways, pro-
165	viding for the disposal of
46	Injuries to fruit gardens, relating to
	Inland Fisheries and Game, to correct certain clerical errors
	in and to amend previous
245	sections of the clock of
238	fix the salary of the clerk of the Commissioners of
230	Inmates of the insane hospital, relating to the discharge of,
296	by municipal officers
48	Insane criminals, relating to
166	patients, providing for the transfer of
2	Insolvent estates, relative to claims against
25	Inspectors of buildings, relating to the appointment of
_	Institutions for savings, relating to the payment of deposits
65	in the names of two persons
27	Insurance agent, causes for which license may be cancelled agents and brokers, relating to the qualifications
70	of
	companies, relating to adjustment and payment
51	of fire losses
169	amortization of bonds of
	reserve fund deposited in
210	the State Treasury by assessment casualty
219 319	policies, relating to pleadings in actions at law
	prohibiting the rebate of premiums on fire or lia-
71	bility
37	relating to mortgagee's lien for taxing of, by companies not author-
349	ized to do business in Maine
	magnification of the locate be licensed

	PAGE
Investment of sinking funds, established by any city or town, relating to	33
Island pond, closed to fishing	4
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Industrial Accident Commission, appropriations for 1916, provid-	
ing for	723
Itland Fish and Game Commission, appropriating moneys for the	0
payment of, for 1915 appropriations for 1915, pro-	378
viding for	580, 602
appropriations for 1916, pro-	309,092
viding for	72I
deficiency appropriations, pro-	
viding for	644
for salary of clerk of, for	278
Inspectors of dams and reservoirs, appropriation for 1915, pro-	<b>3</b> 78
viding for	589
appropriation for 1916, pro-	5,
viding for	723
State Prison and jails, appropriation for 1915, pro-	
viding for	589
appropriation for 1916, pro	<b>#24</b>
viding for	723
for	602. 580
appropriations for 1916, providing	∪ <i>9</i> <b>=</b> , J∪ <i>9</i>
for	722
deficiency appropriations, provid-	
ing for	644
Insurance Commissioner's Department, appropriating moneys for	
the officials in, for 1915, appropriation for 1915,	379
providing for	589
appropriations for 1916,	509
providing for	722
Inter-Urban Ferry Company, to amend an act to incorporate	531
extend the charter of	409
RESOLVES.	
RESOLVES.	
Indian township, in favor of repair of roads and bridges in	881
Industrial School for Girls, for general maintenance of	783
in favor of improved buildings and	
increasing the water	782
supply at payment of interest on	783
trust fund	778
Inland Fisheries and Game, in favor of appropriation for	748
reimbursement to Collins family, for	
land taken by	828

J

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	PAGE
Jackson pond, fishing prohibited in	187
Jails, providing punishment for escape from	95
Jimmy pond, open to fishing	3
Judges of probate, proceedings in vacation of	54
relating to commitments to Maine	
School for Feeble	
Minded by	76
restrictions of	293
salaries of	136
to equalize the salaries of	242
Jurisdiction in equity, to confer upon probate courts	259
of courts, to grant judgments declaring citizen-	
ship, residence and domicile	5
Justices of the peace, notification of appointment and quali-	
fication of	15
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Judges of Probate, appropriation for the payment of salaries of	724
RESOLVES.	
KEBOH V EB.	
Jackman and Rockwood road, in favor of	916
Jackson, in favor of road around Cook hill in the town of	796
Jefferson, reimbursing certain persons sustaining damages dur-	
ing the building of a road in the town of	782
Jenness, Benjamin M., reimbursed for burial expenses of Civil	
war veterans	855
Joint Special Committee on Salaries and Fees for the Seventy-	
sixth Legislature	753
Judiciary Committee, in favor of clerk, stenographer and messen-	
ger to	896
K	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Kennebago lake, fishing regulated in	262
stream, fishing permitted in	139
Kennebec river in Somerset county, ice fishing permitted in	218
Superior court, relating to salary of stenogra-	210
pher of	13
Kezar river and Lake Kezar, prohibiting fishing in tributa-	-0
ries of	141
Kineo point, closed to hunting	50
Kingsbury pond, ice fishing permitted in	187
Knox Memorial Building, appropriating money to aid in the	,
erection of	210

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	T. 1 4-4
Variables Lumber Company, authorized to maintain booms and	PAGE
Kennebec Lumber Company, authorized to maintain booms and piers in the Kennebec river	407
sturgeon in	409
ers of	449 497
RESOLVES.	
Kelley, Charles H., providing a state pension for	829
Kennebec county bonds, in favor of issuing	887
the town of	800
Kingsbury, Charles R., in favor of, for services	
Kittery-Portsmouth bridge, in favor of	815
Knox County General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	840
providing for completion of book of plans for	750
L,	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Labor and Industry, certain sections amended	364
Lake Hebron, ice fishing permitted in	6
Kezar, ice fishing permitted in	138
Land, acquisition of, by village corporations for playground	
and park purposes	219
Agent, authorized to lease camp sites on state lands to provide for the permanent improvement of, within	294
the limits of any highway or townway	153
Law libraries, for the benefit of counties, provided for	87
or equity, in relation to reports of hearings in vaca-	20.
tion in	297
to minors under any	217
decree of court	237
Legislative appropriations, directing the Governor and	
Council to submit to each legislature the approximate amount necessary to defray the expense of public service	287
License, operators of shooting galleries shall have	43
Licenses for cinematograph, etc., how procured	43 214
or moving picture machines	213
issuance of, to corporations receiving deposits	0
from their employees	8τ
of foreign investment corporations, relating to	140

	PAGE
Licenses of insurance agents and brokers, cancellation of	70
relating to the granting of, to lobster fishermen smack	203
owners	207
issuance of, by municipal officers	20,
for the operation of	
steam riding gal-	
9 9	
leries	219
to non-resident hunters	197
to undertakers and embalmers relating to the ex-	_
piration and renewal of	290
Licensing, charitable solicitors	5
of motor vehicles, relating to	366
Liens on buildings by mechanics	335
Life insurance companies, relating to amortization of bonds	
of ,	169
Lightning rods, to regulate the sale of	238
Liquidation of domestic insurance companies	20
Little Concord pond, fishing regulated in	196
Dyer's pond, ice fishing prohibited in	_
	3
Fish pond, fishing restricted in	50
Kennebago lake, fishing regulated in	262
stream, fishing permitted in	139
Magalloway river, fishing regulated in	94
pond, ice fishing permitted in	3
river, taking of white perch, restricted in	35
Turner pond, fishing restricted in	50
Loan and building associations, relating to the payment of	
deposits in the names of two persons	65
permitting county commissioners of Penobscot coun-	_
ty to secure temporary	234
Loans by savings institutions, deposits of collateral for,	-01
made without the State	12
relating to the procuring of, by towns in anticipation	12
of bonds or notes	216
Lobster fisheries, for the better preservation and protection	210
of	351
licenses, to provide for the granting of	203
wardens, giving state wide jurisdiction to	203
Lobsters, to regulate the shipment of	240
wardens, relating to compensation of	89
Location of highway boundaries, which are doubtful, uncer-	
tain or lost, how determined	29
Loghaulers, liability for damage done by	II
Long pond, fishing regulated in	94
Lower Kezar pond, ice fishing permitted in	93
providing closed time on muskrats in	10

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE
Labor and Industry, appropriating moneys for the payment of	
officials in Department of, for 1915	378
Department of, appropriations for 1915,	
providing for	587
appropriations for 1916,	
providing for	718
Lamoine, regulating the taking of clams, in the town of	475
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, appropriating money for	
the salary of, for 1915	<b>3</b> 79
for the salary of clerk	
of, for 1915	379
Commissioner's Department, appropria-	
tions for 1915, pro-	.0-
viding for	589
Department, appropria-	
tions for 1916, pro-	
viding for	724
Department, deficiency	
appropriations, pro-	644
viding for	644
Legislative appropriation, providing for committees, employment of subordinates by, regu-	648
lated	205
Department, deficiency appropriation, providing for	<b>3</b> 95 644
Lewiston Municipal court, relating to an increase in the amount	044
allowed as clerk hire for	393
Libby Homestead Corporation, to incorporate	393 453
Licenses, relating to the granting of, by Portland municipal	455
officers	649
Limerick Water and Electric Company, to extend and enlarge	049
the powers of	527
Limerock Railroad Company, additional rights, powers and	J-7,
privileges conferred upon said company	424
Lincoln and Sagadahoc counties, to protect cod and other	7-4
ground fish, in waters off the coast of	488
County Street Railway, to extend the charter of	410
Light and Power Company, to extend the charter of	417
Sewerage Company, to extend the charter of	402
Lisbon, town of, authorized to supply gas and electricity	650
Livermore and Augusta Railway, charter extended	461
Lobsters, closed time established in Machias bay and adjacent	·
waters	463
waters of Jonesboro and	
Roque Bluffs	464
establishing a close time on, in towns of Cutler,	•
Trescott and Lubec	498
relating to the taking of, in certain waters of Han-	
cock county	<b>43</b> 6

	PAGE
Lobsters, relating to the taking of, in the waters of Gouldsboro, Eden, Trenton, La-	
moine, Hancock, Sulli-	
van and Sorrento within three miles of the	435
islands of Matinicus and	
Criehaven	497
Lubec, an act to supply the town of, with pure water, amended	418
close time on lobsters, established in town of East Machias and Machias Railway Company, to extend	498
the, charter of	414
RESOLVES.	
Lake road in Oxford county, in favor of	818
a certain lot of land	777
bor	829
sell certain land in Hancock county	809
Somerset county.	809
Lawry, W. E., in favor of, for services	899
Lee Academy, in favor of	836
for instruction	833
Fred W., in favor of, for services as Official Reporter of	000
the Senate	888
messenger to	896
lature, in favor of	772
Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, in favor of, for main-	0
tenance	840
Libby, Bryant, providing a state pension for	749
Limerick Academy, in favor of, for maintenance	749 833
Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, in favor of control of con-	033
tagious diseases among domestic animals	881
Locke, John F., in favor of	772
Long lake, in favor of navigation on	850
Lubec, reimbursing the town of, for money expended on ac-	,
count of state pauper	784
Lyon, Elias, provide a state pension for	771
Lyons, Jennie M., in favor of, for services	898, 902

#### M

	PAGE
Magalloway river, fishing regulated in	94
ment of idle and vic-	
ious girls to, by par-	
ents or guardians	159
to change name of	136
title of principal	
changed to superin-	
tendent	136
School for Feeble Minded, penalty for aiding or	
abetting of the es-	0
cape of inmates of	81
relating to commit-	
ments by judges of	
probate	76
relating to the ages of persons admitted to	TO /
relating to discharge of	194
inmates of	H
State Prison, compensation of subordinate officers	75
Married women and minors, relating to deposits in savings	31
institutions, in the name of	39
Martin pond, ice fishing permitted in	51
Masters, apprentices and servants, relating to	28
Mausoleums, or tombs, to regulate the construction of, for	
public burial	61
McKenney pond, fishing restricted in	50
Meadow brook closed to fishing	34
Mechanics liens on buildings, relating to	335
Medical examiners, to enlarge the duties of	331
Megunticook lake, relating to the use of firearms on and	
upon the shores of	93
Members of the Legislature, relating to the compensation of	74
Memorial Day, to defray expenses of	257
Mercantile partnerships, providing for the publicity of	244
Merchants, providing for publicity respecting identification of	
individual	244
Metalluc brook, fishing prohibited in	162
open to fishing in Franklin county	162
Methodist Episcopal churches, to create the trustees of	227
Mileage books, relating to the issuance of	I
Military law, amended	106
Milk-borne outbreaks of infectious diseases, to prevent	154
Mill brook folian problited in	28
Mill brook, fishing prohibited in	162
open to fishing in Franklin county  Minority stockholders, relating to the rights of	162
Minorty stockholders, relating to the rights of  Minors, regulating the employment of	300
Mirror lake and tributaries, fishing prohibited in	323
Monson Pond stream, fishing permitted in	195 184
	104

35 11 4 4 4 4 4	PAGE
Morphine and other hypnotic or narcotic drugs, to regu-	
late the sale of	103
Mortgagee's lien for insurance, enforcement of	37
Mortgages on real estate in savings banks and trust and	
banking companies, relating to the taxation of	315
relating to the registration of chattel	329
Moth pests, relating to the removal of, within the limits of	
highways	188
Motor boats, relating to use of, in hunting sea birds, duck	
and water fowl	354
vehicles, providing for the temporary licensing of	366
relating to the regulation of speed of	179
Mud pond and tributaries, fishing prohibited in	195
ice fishing prohibited in	186
Municipal court of Portland, relating to the recorder of	225
jurisdiction of.	225
officers, authorizing the taking over and holding	
of land and materials for highway purposes	164
Municipalities, relating to the balancing and settling of ac-	
counts of, with the State	129
Muskrats, protection of, in the towns of Fryeburg and	
Bridgton	10
DDILLAME AND ADDIGLAR LAND	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Madawaska Electrical Power Company, to incorporate	486
Maine and New Brunswick Electrical Power Company, Limited,	400
authorized to exercise certain power in the State of	
Maine	467
Central Railway Company, authorized to retire a portion	707
of its common stock and to issue bonds, notes or pre-	
ferred stock in place thereof	482
Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate	398
Indemnity Company, to incorporate	571
Industrial School for Girls, appropriation for 1915, pro-	57-
viding for	694
appropriations for 1915, pro-	*27
viding for	590
appropriations for 1916, pro-	350
viding for	724
deficiency appropriations,	, ,
providing for	645
Real Estate Title Company, to incorporate	461
School for the Deaf, appropriation for 1915, providing	•
for	501, 603
appropriation for 1916, providing	0, , ,0
for	726
deficiency appropriation, providing	•
for	645
Feeble Minded, appropriation for 1915, pro-	
viding for	592
appropriations for 1915, pro-	
viding for	694

	PAGE
Maine School for Feeble Minded, appropriations for 1916, pro-	
viding for	726
providing for State Library, appropriating moneys for the payment of	645
officials in, for 1915	<b>3</b> 79
	591,693
1916, providing for	725
deficiency appropriation, providing for	639
appropriations, providing for	645
Prison, appropriating money for the payment of	
warden of, for 1915	379
appropriations for 1915, providing for	591,693
1916, providing for	726
deficiency appropriation, providing for	645
Title Guarantee Company, time limit extended for com-	
mencing business	390
Insurance Company, time within which to com-	
mence business extended	402
Water Company, authorized to take water from certain	
lakes in Washington county	6 <b>3</b> 5
Mark Island, name changed to Resolution Island	404
of lobsters within three miles of the islands of	497
bridge of the Mexico Bridge Company	520
Milbridge, authorizing the building and maintenance of a dyke	520
in the town of	438
Millinocket, authorize the town of, to own and maintain an	430
electric lighting and power plant	440
Municipal court, relative to an increase in the salary	440
of the judge	392
Miscellaneous appropriations	602
for 1915, providing for	706
1916, providing for	743
deficiency appropriations	647
Monson Water Company, to extend charter of	383
Moosehead lake, to regulate anchorage in the waters of, border-	300
ing on Kineo	475
Mopang Dam and Improvement Company, to incorporate	388
Motor boats, relating to the use of, in hunting sea birds, duck	0
and water fowl on the coast of Maine	450
Mount Desert, admission of automobiles to the town of	637
bridge, to provide for the care and maintenance	٠٥/
of	429
island, relating to the protection of forests upon	465
use of automobiles permitted in town of	497
Pleasant Cemetery Corporation, to incorporate	471
Vernon Water & Electric Company, to extend the char-	,, -
ter of	407
Mousam Water Company, authorized to increase capital stock	
and to contract with city of Biddeford for hydrant service	547

	PAGE
Municipal Light and Power Company, authorized to decrease	
its capital sotck	440
Muscle Ridge plantation, to disorganize	466
Mutual Loan Society of Lewiston, an act to incorporate	610
RESOLVES.	
Machiasport and East Machias bridge, in favor of repairing	801
Madawaska, Maine, in favor of bridge over St. John river be-	
tween the town of, and city of Edmundston, N. B.	875
Training School, in favor of dormitory building for	808
in favor of, for permanent im-	
provements and repairs	819
Madigan Memorial Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	873
Maine Central Institute, in favor of, for instruction	830
Children's Home Society, in favor of, for maintenance	861
Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of, for maintenance General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	873
grown fruit, in favor of exhibiting and premiums on, at	840
the New England Fruit Show	824
Home for Friendless Boys, in favor of, for maintenance	860
Industrial School for Girls, for general maintenance of	783
in favor of improved build-	
ings and in-	
creasing the	
water supply	
at	7 <sup>8</sup> 3
payment of in-	
terest on trust	0
fund  Institution for the Blind, in favor of	778
men serving in United States Navy during the Civil war,	844
in favor of completing historical records of	822
Mission for the Deaf, in favor of, for maintenance	857
School for the Deaf, in favor of, for maintenance, etc	808
Feeble Minded, in favor of additional laundry	
equipment	880
central kitchen	
and bakery at	880
certain road	
through prop-	00
erty of	882
fence for the new	880
water supply at new buildings at	900
selling the Chase	900
Merrill place	820
support of	843
Society of the Sons of the American Revolution, in favor	,0
of, for markers for unmarked graves of Revolutionary	
soldiers	87 r

	PAGE
Maine State Museum, in favor of	785
Prison, in favor of	867
altering and enlarging	916
physician at	898
Sanatorium at Hebron, in favor of	901
Year Book, in favor of purchase	761
Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College, in favor of, for agriculture and domestic science	. 884
Mallet, E. B., in favor of, for committee expenses	. 88 <sub>5</sub>
Mason, William F., reimbursement for loss occasioned by quar-	003
antine on Christmas trees	852
Mattagoodus stream in the plantation of Webster, in favor of a	-5-
bridge across	787
McWiggin, Thomas, in favor of the settlement of the estate of	854
Memorial to Congress, relative to the retirement and pension-	
ing of civil service employees	775
Memorializing Congress in the interest of universal peace	757
Merrill, in favor of building a bridge in town of	813
the town of, for interest due on school fund	782
Merrow, Ernest F., granted permission to build bridge	748
Mexico, reimbursing the town of, for money expended on pauper	0.
account	851
Michaud, Fortunat O., in favor of, for committee expenses	877, 898
reimbursement for money expended on contested election	9.27
Mill Cove bridge in town of Robbinston, in favor of	837 804
Milo, in favor of bridge, across Sebec river in town of	814
Montville, in favor of reconstruction of a bridge in the town of	787
Moosehead lake, in aid of navigation on	775
Mooselucmeguntic lake, in favor of aid of navigation on	806
Mopang bridge, in Washington county, in favor of repairs to	814
Moscow, in favor of constructing a road in the town of	798
Moulton, Mary A., providing a state pension for	872
Murch, Arthur H., providing a state pension for	824
Murphy, E. W., in favor of, for committee expenses	871
N	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Naturalization proceedings, relating to fees received by clerks of courts in	100
Neat cattle, sheep and swine, enumeration of	127
stock, sheep and swine, exemption from taxation of	223 36
Needy blind residents of Maine, providing for the relief of	77
Newspaper correspondents, regulating and defining the	,,
rights and privileges of, when in attendance upon the	
Legislature	169
Night hunting, prohibited	148
watchmen of the State House, to fix the salary of	356
Nomination of United States Senators, relating to	37
Non-negotiable choses, relating to place for bringing action	
upon, in action upon assignees	145

	PAGE
Non-resident executors or administrators, appointment of	
an agent or attorney by	26
guardians, relating to the appointment of	190
hunting licenses, relating to	197
testamentary trustee, relating to the appoint-	
ment of an agent by	230
Normal and training schools, relating to the appropriation	
for support of	151
schools, trustees may regulate courses of study in	60
North Branch brook and tributaries, closed to fishing	9
Notaries public, notification of appointment and qualifica-	
tion of	15
Notices of appointment, by executors and administrators,	
relating to	36
Nurses, providing for registration of	97
to create a board of examination and registration of	97
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Newcastle Lumber Company, authorized to erect and maintain	
piers and booms in Big Wood pond	433
New England Fish Company, to enlarge the purposes of	413
North Bridgton Village Corporation, to incorporate	483
Haven, certain road in town of, closed to automobiles	466
Kennebunkport incorporated	570
Northport Village Corporation, to incorporate	476
Norway and Paris Street Railway, authorized to purchase or	
lease property and franchises of Mechanic Falls Electric Light	
Company	568
· RESOLVES.	
Nasson Institute, in favor of, for maintenance and extension of	
	0
its work	823
National Tax Association, in favor of delegates to conference of	819
Navigation, in favor of aid to, on Lewys, Long and Big lakes	749
Nealley, Meldon, providing a state pension for	837
Nevers, Alonzo J., providing a state pension for	786
New Canada plantation, in favor of bridge across Perley brook	755
constructing a road in	793
Kenduskeag road in the town of Glenburn, in favor of	787
Sharon, in favor of bridge across Sandy river in town of	816
Newbert, Brooks, in favor of, for services	894
Newfield, in favor of the town of, for the payment of additional	0
state school fund for the year 1912	<i>7</i> 81
Nicholas, H. W., in favor of, for committee expenses	834
Normal School, in favor of Aroostook State, for repairs	760
Eastern State, for a gymnasium	0
building and for improvements	785
Farmington State, for furnishings	
for new dor-	_
mitory	760
for household	_
arts building	760
for purchase of	
certain land	762
for repairs and	
improvements	763

Normal School, in favor of Washington State, for new dormi-	PAGI
tory	76:
for O'Brien house Western State, for furnishings for	-
new dormitory	759
for improvements	0 .
and repairs for industrial equip-	807
ment	76
for partially con-	
structed dormi-	
Norridgewock, reimbursing the town of, for money paid out in	759
support, of certain paupers	781
Northeast brook, in favor of bridge across	811
Northern Maine General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	842
North Yarmouth Academy, in favor of	835
О .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	261
Oaths, clerks of courts authorized to administer  Old Home Week, to defray expenses of	261 257
Otter pond, closed to fishing for five years	257 8
Overset pond, relating to fishing in	142
Oxbow pond, ice fishing prohibited in	186
Oxford county commissioners, relating to sessions of	8
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ocean and Northern Railroad Company, to extend the charter of	487
Old Orchard, appropriation for public improvement for the better protection of shell fish within the	
town of	<b>3</b> 86
Town, to amend an act to incorporate the city of	573
Oquossoc Light and Power Company, an act to incorporate	562
Orr's Island and Bailey's Island, relating to the construction of	
a bridge over the tide waters between	488
RESOLVES.	
Old Town Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	873
Milford bridge, in favor of settlement for claims for	-70
land damage resulting from the construction of	
easterly span of	864
reimbursing the city of, for money expended on	
account of certain state paupers	781
Orland, in favor of highway over Hardscrabble hill in town of	856
Orneville, in favor of repairing a highway in the town of	791
reimbursed for money expended on pauper account	855
Orrok, Frances H., providing a state pension for Otis, in favor of fish screen at the outlet of Beech Hill lake in	834
town of	868
	500

Otisfield, in favor of repairing highway in the town of reimbursing the town of, for money expended on	page 789
account of  Owens, Lucy A., providing a state pension for	852 804
P	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Parishes, relating to the assessment of taxes by	260 94
of mercantile	244 45
the agent of	302
employees holding public offices	55 <i>7</i>
Payment of wages, relating to	285 22
agent of	302 72
tion of	57 16 290
lecting and preserving of	92
in  relating to the payment of interest to, from funds for lands reserved for public uses, for	155
school purposes	82
of land by village corporations for	219 186
Polls, relating to the time of opening and closing of, at	9 163
Pond-in-the-River, fishing permitted in	217 92
the disclosure hearings of, under certain circumstances  Portland municipal court, relating to the recorder of	228 225
jurisdiction of	225
Potatoes, to change the standard weight of a barrel of  Premiums on fire or liability insurance, prohibiting the rebate of	<b>7</b> 9 71
Presiding officers of the Legislature, salary of	74
Presque Isle stream, fishing permitted in	12

	PAGE
Primary elections, relating to filling vacancies in nomina-	
tions, made at	30
tabulation of votes at	221
time of closing the polls at Printing and binding, relating to the consolidation and re-	18
vision of the laws of the State	303
Probate, bond and records of registers of	63
Probate bonds, reduction in the penal sum of	` 22
filed in	259
relating to the appointment of appraisers	
by	286
jurisdiction of	55
return of commissioners of	260
partition transcripts of examinations or	260
testimony taken in	258
to confer jurisdiction in equity upon	259
judges, relating to proceedings in vacation	54
Proceedings on demurrers, relating to	85
Protection of foxes, relating to	34
Public buildings, relating to the protection of life in	224
officers, penalty for obstructing when in discharge	
of duty	83
reception of bribes	47
schools, minimum number of weeks they shall be	
maintained	59
school teachers, state certificate for	49
Utilities, certain sections of previous laws amended	356
relating to corporations for	338
Utility Commission, providing for the appointment	т 46
of Chief Inspector of Utilities, byways, relating to the obstruction of the drainage of	146 88
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, appropriation for 1915, provid-	
· ing for	592
1916, provid-	
ing for	727
deficiency appropriation, pro-	
viding for	645
Penobscot Bay Electric Company, additional rights, privileges,	
etc., granted	413
tribe of Indians, appropriation for 1915, providing for	592
deficiency appropriations, providing	727
for	645
relating to the policeman of	45I
Valley Gas Company, to extend the charter of	461
Pensions for the employees of the city of Bangor, providing for	423
People's Ferry Company, an act to confer additional powers	1-0
and privileges upon amended	444

	PAGE
Piscataquis Municipal court, to amend an act relating to the	_
salaries of the judge and recorder of	567
Pollution of the water of Wilson lake, to prevent  Portland Board of Trade, to change the name of	385
Female Charitable Society, to enlarge the powers of	435
The	400
Harbor Masters, relating to the appointment of	432 546
Municipal court, relating to the salary of the judge of	394
recorder	394
of	<b>3</b> 94
relating to the granting of licenses by the municipal	394
officers of the city of	649
to provide for the establishment of a Board of Recre-	- 12
ation for the city of	507
Water District, an act to amend the charter of	652
Presque Isle Sewerage Company, to incorporate	532
Probation officer and assistant, defining duties and fixing salaries	
of, for the county of Cumberland	<b>3</b> 96
Public Utilities Commission, appropriating moneys for the sala-	
ries of commissioners of, for 1915	<b>37</b> 9
appropriating moneys for the sala-	
ries of clerks of, for 1915	<b>3</b> 80
appropriation for 1915, providing	
for	592
appropriations for 1915, providing	_
for	694
1916, providing	0
for	728
deficiency appropriations, providing	6,6
for	646
RESOLVES.	
Packing, shipping and sale of apples, in favor of	868
Parker pond, in favor of screening	817
Passamaquoddy tribe in Indians, in favor of appropriations for	<b></b> /
1915 and 1916	766
Patrol boats for Sea and Shore Fisheries, in favor of	899
Patten, Lester, providing a state pension for	756
Pay roll of the House	907
Senate	904
Pemaquid, authorizing the purchase of the history of	853
Penobscot county commissioners, reimbursed for cost of repairs	
to state bridge between Old Town and Milford	864
in favor of a road through Lowell's woods in the	
town of	790
river bridge between Millinocket and Medway, in	
favor of replanking and re-	0
painting	809
the towns of Enfield and	0-0
Howland, in favor of	810
tribe of Indians, in favor of appropriations for 1915 and 1916	769
and 1910	709

People's Ferry Company, in favor of, for maintenance  Perkins, Niles L., in favor of, for committee expenses  Perry, reimbursing the town of, for money expended on account of a state pauper  Philbrook, Eliza E., providing a state pension for  Phillips, George S., providing a state pension for  Pierce, Lena R., in favor of, for services	786 787 787 787 787 818 892 778 832 866
Poultry culture, to promote and assist the interests of  Presque Isle General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance  Prince, T.W., in favor of, for services  Probate courts, in favor of the commission on revision of the forms and rules of procedure and practice in use in	863 841 898 891
Q	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Quarantine of persons having contagious diseases, relating	
to  relating to supplies furnished any person or family while placed in	346 157
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Quebec Extension Railway Company, to extend the charter of	415
R	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Rabbits, relating to closed season on	137 1
terial along relating to the abolishment of grade crossings of	165 321
Raising of money by towns	22
Rangeley stream, fishing permitted in	139
Rapid river, fishing permitted in	92
lease interest inrelating to notices upon petitions for sale of the sale of, by guardians in certain	53 265
cases or personal estate, duration of attachments on	226 86
or bersonal estate, duration of attachments on	00

	PAGE
Records of births, marriages and deaths, purchasing of, by	
Secretary of State	84
Reformatory for women, to be established by the State Registered nurses, qualifications of	173
Register of deeds for York county, confirming the official	97
acts of Frank D. Fenderson, acting as	146
to equalize the salaries of	102
probate, providing for notice to, by corporate	
surety companies qualified to do	
business in the State	330
relating to the bond and records of	63
to equalize the salaries of	172
Registration of chattel mortgages, relating to	329
guides, relating to	201 89
to provide for the record of notices waiv-	09
ing testamentary provisions for hus-	
band or wife, in	258
Release or discharge of attachments, relating to	73
Relief of the needy blind residents of Maine, providing for	77
Religious societies, relating to taxation of personal prop-	
erty held by	57
Report shall be submitted to each Legislature of approxi-	
mate amount necessary for public service, by Governor	-0-
and Council	287
Reserve fund deposited in the State Treasury by assessment	74
casualty insurance companies, relating to	219
Retirement pay of Civil War veterans	2
Riding galleries, relating to the licensing of	219
Rights of way of railroads, relating to crossings of	90
Road machines, use of, regulated	14
Ross lake, ice fishing prohibited in	160
Round timber, relating to the scaling and marking of	257
Rum pond, providing open time for fishing in	162
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Rangeley, town of, authorized to make a fill-in and maintain a	
dam at the outlet of Haley pond for a park and sanitary pur-	0
poses	383
Reorganization of the railroad companies, constituting the Böston and Maine Railroad System	- 49
Resolution Island, name of Mark Island changed to	548 404
Richmond, authorizing the town of, to change the burying	404
ground	387
Robbinston, to make valid a certain annual town meeting of the	
town of	437
Rockland, South Thomaston and St. George Railway, to extend	
the charter of	528
Street Railway Company, charter amended	423
Thomaston and Camden Street Railway, authorized	
to do business under name of	424

Rumford and Mexico Water District, authorized to take land	PAGE
in the plantation of Mexico	412
and county purposes	450
Falls and Bethel Street Railway, to extend charter of	459 401
RESOLVES.	
Rand, Fred S., in favor of, for services	895
Rangeley lake, in favor of navigation on	.806
thereto	824
Record, Everett A., providing a state pension for	822
Revised Statutes, providing for the distribution of	848
sioner and committee for	845
narrows connecting the Upper and Lower	807
Ricker Classical Institute, in favor of	836
W. A., in favor of, for committee expenses	780 796
from Jackman in Somerset county to Rockwood on Moose-	790
head lake, in favor of building	916
in Caratunk plantation, in favor of favor of repairing New Kenduskeag, in the town of	798
Glenburn widening the turnpike road, in towns of	787
Camden and Lincolnville	754
New Canada plantation, in favor of	793
Pleasant Ridge plantation, in favor of	799
town of Abbot, in favor of	788
Columbia, in favor of	810
Concord, in favor of	797
Cooper, in favor of	830
Cushing, in favor of	876 831
Moscow, in favor of	798
Orneville, in favor of	79I
Otisfield, in favor of	789
Solon, in favor of	795
Upton and plantation of Magalloway, in favor	
of	874
in favor of	827
towns of Whitneyville and Marshfield, in favor of  Township C and C Surplus in Oxford county, in favor	792
of	818
leading from Franklin to Cherryfield, in favor of repairing Shin pond to Mattagamon post office in Pe-	<b>7</b> 94
nobscot county, in favor of	857
over Hardscrabble hill in town of Orland, in favor of	856
Marsh hill in town of Stockton Springs, in favor of through Lowell's woods in the town of Penobscot, in favor	859
of	790

	PAGE
Roads and bridges in Indian township, in favor of	881
in town of Trescott, in favor of	793
towns of Greenwood and Woodstock, in favor of	<b>7</b> 95
Robbinston, in favor of repairing Mill Cove bridge, in town of Roberts, Joseph J., reimbursed for money expended in line of	804
duty	864
Robinson, Sarah A., providing a state pension for	772
Rumford Hospital Association, in favor of, for maintenance	841
in favor of school fund for the town of, for 1913 de	_
ficiency	834
S	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Sailors, burial expenses of, provided for	150
Salaries of agents of the tribes of Indians, relating to	302
certain public officers, fixed	231
clerks in various county offices, to provide for	339
of judicial courts, to equalize	337
county attorneys, to equalize	97
commissioners, to equalize	353
treasurers, to equalize	IOI
judges of probate, providing for	136
to equalize	242
night watchmen of the State House, relating to	356
registers of deeds, to equalize	102
probate, to equalize	172
sheriffs, to equalize	168
subordinate officers of the House of Representa-	
tives, relating to	171
Senate, relating to Salary of the clerk of the Commissioners of Inland Fish-	170
eries and Game, relating to	238
Governor, relating to	298
Sand pond, ice fishing permitted in	185
Savings banks and savings institutions, borrowing of money	103
by	9
deposits of collateral for loans made without	
the State	12
institutions, permitting investment of deposits in	
first mortgage bonds of certain	
bridge companies	143
relating to deposits in the names of	
married women and mi-	
nors	39
investment of deposits of	212
the verification of savings	
deposits in	352
Scaling and marking of round timber, relating to	257
Scallops, providing closed time on	60
School equalization fund, relating to the amount of	235
funds, relating to the accounting for and expendi-	262

	PAGE
Schooling of children in unorganized townships, appropria-	_
	48
	347
	152
	167
	150
	150
	59
	39
	155
	00
	143
Sealers of weights and measures, penalty for neglect of	
duty by	65
relating to appointment	
and duties of	67
	28
	192
	200
	74
tion for  Schools, disinfection of.  providing that flags shall be furnished to	8
	196
The state of the s	47 168
	240
Ship Pond stream fishing prohibited in tributaries to	184
	43
	161
	33
Smelts, relating to the protection of, along the coast of	
	84
	104
	141
	150
	88
	79
	129
, 9	172
	306
	288 210
Board of Health, relating to	341
certification of public school teachers, relating to	49
contingent fund, relating to creating of	302
	_

### INDEX.

Contract the contract to	PAGE
State contracts, provide for semi-monthly payments on account of	01.1
Laboratory of Hygiene, relating to the annual appro-	234
priation for	243 60
laws, relating to	303
reformatory for women, to establishreports, relating to the printing of, by State depart-	173
ments	201
sanatoriums, relating to the establishing of  School for Girls, name changed to  title of principal changed to super-	370 136
intendent Treasury records for the years 1908 and 1909, author-	136
izing Treasurer of State to correct	158
Stenographer, Kennebec Superior court, salary of Stockholders in banks, filing of lists of, in Department of	13
State	89
relating to the rights of minority  Stratton brook and tributaries, fishing regulated in  Street railways, to provide for safety appliances upon cars	<b>30</b> 0 <b>2</b> 18
running on	199
lated	13
Superintendents of schools, relating to the employment of Superior court for Cumberland county, jurisdiction of, in	91
divorce cases	24
antine	157
in	293 61
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Saint Joseph's Academy and College for Women, to incorporate the trustees of	419
Salaries and mileage of members of the Legislature, appropriation for	648
fixed by law, appropriating moneys for the payment of, in the several state departments	375
of certain public officials, appropriations to cover increase in	704
Salisbury Cove Water Company, to incorporate	410
Sanford Municipal Court, relating to the jurisdiction of salaries of the judge	402
Sawtelle Brook Dam and Improvement Company, regulating	405
tolls charged by	405
county, to provide for	437

	PAGE
Sea and Shore Fisheries, appropriating money for the payment	
of the salary of the Commissioner	
of, for 1915	<b>3</b> 80
appropriations for 1915, providing for	593, 705
1916, providing for	728
Seboeis plantation, authorized to build and maintain roads and	
bridges and to raise money therefor	452
Secretary of State, appropriating money for the payment of sal-	
ary of, for 1915	<b>3</b> 80
for the payment of sal-	
ary of Deputy, for	
1915	380
appropriations for 1915, providing for	
1916, providing for	729
deficiency appropriations, providing for	646
Sheepscot river and tributaries, regulating fishing for herring in	430
Shell fish, for the better proetction of, within the town of Eliot	393
within the town of Old	<b>20</b> 6
Orchard Small, A. J., authorized to maintain weir in tide waters of	<b>3</b> 86
Cobscook river in Lubec	507
Socatean stream, closed to power boats	507
South Berwick Sewer Company, to incorporate	<b>3</b> 95 498
Branch Improvement Company, to amend an act relative	490
to the tolls to be charged by	528
Bristol, to incorporate the town of	473
Southport, authorizing town of, to obtain a supply of pure water	468
South Portland, to amend charter of	536
Southwest Harbor Water District, to incorporate	509
Spencer Dam Company, to amend an act to incorporate	535
Springfield Normal School, to amend an act to incorporate the	
trustees of	492
to repeal an act to grant special powers to School	
District Number Three, in the town of	492
State Assessors' Department, appropriating moneys for the pay-	
ment of officials in, for 1915	376
Auditor, appropriating money for the payment of the sal-	
ary of, for 1915	<b>3</b> 80
appropriations for 1915, providing for	594
1916, providing for	730
deficiency appropriation, providing for	646
Board of Arbitration and Conciliation, appropriation for	
1915, providing	
for	595
appropriations for	
1916, providing	
for	731
Health, appropriation for 1915, providing for	695
appropriations for 1915, providing for	595
1916, providing for	731

		PAGE
State	Highway Commission, appropriating money for the pay-	
	ment of the salaries of the Com-	_
	missioners for 1915	<b>3</b> 80
	appropriations for 1915, providing	
	for	593, 698
	1916, providing	
	for	737
	deficiency appropriations, provid-	
	ing for640,	641,643
	Historian, appropriations for 1915, providing for	596
	1916, providing for	732
	House employees, to establish a minimum wage for	419
	Park Commissioners, appropriation for 1915, providing for	695
	1916, providing for	732
	Reformatory for Women, appropriation for 1915, provid-	
	ing for	706
	1916, provid-	·
	ing for	732
	School for Boys, appropriations for 1915, providing for	
	1916, providing for	732
	deficiency appropriation, providing for	646
	Superintendent of Public Buildings, appropriation for 1915,	
	providing for	704
	Schools, appropriating money for	, . ,
	the payment of sal-	
	ary of, for 1915	380
	appropriating money for	0-
	the payment of sal-	
	ary of Deputy, for	
	1915	381
	appropriations for 1915,	302
	providing for	507, 605
	appropriations for 1916,	3971 -23
	providing for	732
	deficiency appropriation,	75-
	providing for	639
	deficiency appropriations,	
	providing for	
	tax, assessment of, for the year 1915	637
	for 1915, relating to the assessment of	543
	Treasurer, appropriating money for the payment of salary	570
	of, for 1915	380
	1916	741
	deficiency appropriations, providing for	647
	Young Men's Christian Association of Maine, to ratify	° <del>-1</del> /
	and confirm the organization of, and to increase the	
	power of	529
Stoni	ngton and Deer Isle, relating to the support of certain	5~9
	paupers and minors, in the towns of	386
	Congregational Church, name changed to	401
Stratt	on Water Company, to amend, revive and extend the	401
	rter of	438
		-10-

### INDEX.

	PAGE
Superintendent of Public Buildings, appropriating money for the	
payment of salary of, for	
1915	381
appropriations for 1915, pro-	
viding for	596
appropriations for 1916, pro-	
viding for	740
deficiency appropriations,	
providing for	647
Superior court, appropriation for 1915, providing for	599
courts, appropriating money for the payment of sala-	
ries of justices of, for 1915	381
appropriations for 1916, providing for	<b>73</b> 9
Supreme Judicial court, appropriating money for the payment of	
salaries of the	
justices of, for	
1915	381
for the payment of	
salaries of sten-	
ographers of	381
for the payment of	
the salary of the	
reporter of de-	
cisions of	381
appropriations for 1915, providing for	599
1916, providing for	<b>73</b> 9
deficiency appropriations, providing for	647
RESOLVES.	
Saint Joseph's Academy, in favor of	844
Salaries and Fees, in favor of Joint Special Committee on	753
School and mill fund for 1914, in favor of	839
lands, in favor of retracing and defining the lines around,	0,39
in plantations and townships	778
text in civics, local geography and local history, in favor	//0
of the publication and circulation of	808
Sea and Shore Fisheries, in favor of operating patrol boats in	000
enforcing the laws relating to	899
Sealer of weights and measures, in favor of	825
Sebago lake, in favor of aid of navigation on	850
Sebec lake, in favor of aid of navigation on	806
Seed and crop improvement in Maine, in favor of	
Seeley, Salathiel D., providing an increased state pension for	774
Senate, in favor of purchasing filing cases for President and	756
Secretary of	889
pay roll	-
Seventy-seventh Legislature, in favor of officials in organization	904
	m6 .
of	764
Shay, Leo, in favor of, for services as representative to the	Q ,_
Legislature	847
count of certain state paupers	HO.
count of certain state paupers	782

	PAGI
Smith, Arthur C., in favor of, for committee expenses	780
services	890
Clarence M., providing a state pension for	786
James B., providing a state pension for	894
Solon, in favor of repairing a road in the town of	795
Somerset Academy, in favor of	832
Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	841
Songo river, in favor of navigation on	850
Soule, R. B., in favor of, for services	886
Sourdabscook stream, in favor of building a bridge across	802
South Thomaston, in favor of rebuilding Spruce Head bridge, in	0
town of	813 866
Southport, in favor of rebuilding bridge across Townsend gut St Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, in favor of, for main-	800
tenance	843
John river bridge, in favor of continuing the unexpended	043
appropriation	837
Mary's General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance	843
State accounts, in favor of the Treasurer of State to enable him	043
to properly balance and settle, for the year 1914	838
Board of Health, providing an epidemic or emergency	0,00
fund for	823
farm, in favor of purchasing, for scientific investigation	Ü
in Aroostook county	883
ferry at Eggemoggin Reach, in favor of	818
Forest Nursery, in favor of	761
Historian authorized to publish historical matter in rela-	
tion to the State of Maine	879
Land Agent, authorized to complete book of plans for	
Knox county	750
Museum, in favor of Maine	785
park on easterly side of State street, in favor of improve-	00-
ment	885
pension for Alice L. Gasper, in favor of	825
Annie L. Durham, in favor of	786
Arthur H. Murch, in favor of	771 824
Bryant Libby, in favor of	749
Charles H. Kelley, in favor of	829
Clarence M. Smith, in favor of	786
Elias Lyon, in favor of	77 I
Eliza E. Philbrook, in favor of	786
Ellison Gilbert, in favor of	748
Everett A. Record, in favor of	822
Frances H. Orrok, in favor of	834
George F. Phillips, in favor of	814
M. Holland, in favor of	805
Georgie S. Bates, in favor of	826
Hannah M. Condon, in favor of	771
Harry J. Bean, in favor of	804
Henry Golding, in favor of	821
James B. Smith, in favor of	894
Lesse Bachelder in favor of	So <sub>2</sub>

	PAGI
State pension for John S. Gaddis, in favor of	749
Lester Patten, in favor of	756
L. Prescott Currier, in favor of	749
Lucy A. Owens, in favor of	802
Luella Darling, in favor of	83.
Mary Allen, in favor of	780
A. Moulton, in favor of	872
E. Elwell, in favor of	75¢
Harmon, in favor of	830
J. D. Arkett, in favor of	883
Meldon Nealley, in favor of	837
Michel B. Daly, in favor of	763
Salathiel D. Seeley, in favor of increase in	750
Sarah A. Robinson, in favor of	772
Sibae S. Andrews, in favor of increase in	754
Susan E. Dawson, in favor of	829
pensions, providing for the examination of claims for	777
payment of	77 <sup>6</sup>
Prison, in favor of altering and enlarging	916
School for Boys, in favor of, for general maintenance	784
improvements and in-	_
surance	784
purchase of musical instru-	
ments for organization of	_
a band at	78 r
Treasurer, authorized to procure temporary loan for 1915	805
1916	805
in favor of steel filing cases for office of	870
Stevens, Herbert W., in favor of reimbursing for money ex-	
pended while chief fire warden	757
versity of Maine Law School	817
Stockton Springs, in favor of highway over Marsh hill in town	617
of	8ro
Sullivan and Hancock, in favor of bridge across Taunton river	859
in towns of	847
Thomas E., in favor of, for services	896
Thomas L., in favor of, for services	090
${f T}$	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxation of insurance companies not authorized to do busi-	
ness in Maine	349
mortgages on real estate in savings banks and	
trust and banking companies, relating to	315
neat stock, sheep and swine, exempt from	36
personal property held by religious societies,	
relating to	57
relating to property of corporations	43
relative to personal property owned outside the	
State	16
Taxes by parishes, relating to the assessment of	260
providing for the prompt payment of poll	163

	PAGE
Teachers of public schools, state certification of	49
Telegraphs and telephones and other public utilities, relat-	
ing to corporations for the operation of	338
Testamentary trustee, relating to the appointment of an	
agent by non-resident	230
Tilton pond, ice fishing prohibited in	56
Tombs, to regulate the construction of, for public burial	61
Town agent, abolishing office of	191
loans, relating to	216
records of births, marriages and deaths, relating to	210
the preservation of, previous to the year 1892	84
Towns having no standard high school may contract with	02
adjoining towns for tuition of high school	
scholars	45
relating to the authority to raise money	22
raising of money by	257
to provide for the systematic maintenance of the	
principal thoroughfares of	241
Township plans and other properties, relating to the col-	
lecting and preserving of	92
Transcripts of examinations or testimony taken in the pro-	
bate courts, relating to	258
Transportation companies, relating to issuance of passes to	Ü
employees, holding public offices	55
Treasurer of State, relating to the bond of	16
Trespass upon grounds of agricultural societies, penalty for	12
Trial justices, notification of appointment and qualification of	15
relating to jurisdiction of	
	237
Trust companies, allowed to become stockholders in federal	
reserve banks	233
relating to the payment of deposits in the	
names of two persons	65
Tubercular persons, to provide for the care and treatment of	370
Tufts pond, fishing regulated in	138
Tuition of high school scholars, in towns having no free	
high school, providing for	45
·	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
The Portland Female Charitable Society, to enlarge the powers	
of	432
Thomaston Street Railway Company, charter amended	423
Treasurer of State, appropriations for 1915, providing for	
1916, providing for	
- , <u>-</u>	74Į
Trescott, close time on lobsters established in town of	498
Trial justices, jurisdiction in criminal offenses, restored to, in	
towns of Kittery and York	497
Trustees of institutions, appropriations for 1915, providing for	601
1916, providing for	742
Turnkey or jailor of the county of Oxford, to provide a salary	
for	454

### RESOLVES

Telephone service to members of the Seventy-seventh Legislature Temporary Home for Women and Children at Portland, in favor	890
of, for maintenance	859
loan for 1915, State Treasurer authorized to procure	805
1916, State Treasurer authorized to procure	805
The Forks plantation, reimbursed for money expended on pauper account	850
Thibodeau, Levite V., in favor of, for salary and travel in attendance at the Seventy-seventh Legislature and for contest-	0,50
ed election expenses	<b>77</b> 9
Townsend, Claude W., Jr., in favor of for services	772 886
Townships, for retracing and defining the lines around reserved	
or school lands of	778
Traveling libraries for high schools, in favor of	765
Trees and shrubs, in favor of protection of	826
Trescott, in favor of repairing highways in the town of	793
Trull Hospital Aid Association, in favor of, for maintenance	842
Tupper, C. R., in favor of, for services	897
Turner bridge in the town of Cutler, in favor of	801
Cassie K., in favor of, for services	895
Turnpike road in Camden and Lincolnville, in favor of widening	754
U	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Undertakers and embalmers, relating to the issuance of	
licenses to	296
United States Senate, filling of vacancies, occurring in	35
Senators, how nominated	37
Unorganized townships, schooling of children in	48
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
United Baptist Convention of Maine, Baptist Societies merged	•
into	455
	706
1916, providing for deficiency appropriation, providing for	743 647
RESOLVES.	
Uniformity of legislation in United States, in favor of con-	
ference of commissioners and commissioners from Maine for	
the promotion of	884
Universal peace, memorializing Congress in the interest of	757
University of Maine, in favor of	893
for maintenance	844
Upton, in favor of highway in town of	827
Middle Dam Carry road in town of	874

#### V

## PUBLIC LAWS.

•	PAGE
Vacancies in nominations, made at primary elections, how	
to fill	30
filled	35
Vaccination, providing for, by local board of health	348
Venires for grand jurors, relating to	317
Verification of certificates of organization of corporations,	a9#
Vessels, relating to penalty for unlawful use of, when marked with registered devices and issuance of search	287
warrants therefor	66 2
with an order of the court to kill such dog Village corporations, relating to the acquisition of land for	144
playground and park purposes by	219 289
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Vinalhaven Lighting Company, further rights and privileges	
granted	540
RESOLVES.	
Van Buren College, in favor of, for maintenance and equipment in favor of repairing international bridge in town of Violette, Neil L., in favor of, for services	845 813 889
W	
.,	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Wages, relating to the weekly payment of	285
Ward's pond, regulating fishing in	11
Warrants issued by trial justices may be returned before any	
municipal court in the same county	236
relating to hunting of	137
Webber pond, ice fishing permitted in	3
Weights and measures, penalty for neglect of duty by local	Ü
sealers ofrelating to appointment and duties	65
of local sealers of	67
West Harbor Ice Company, relating to the taking of ale-	
Whatstone and its falian makiking in	156
Whetstone pond, ice fishing prohibited in	184
Wills, relating to the proofs of	137 261
Wilson brook, fishing regulated in	7
Women and minors, relating to the hours of employment of	367, 919
Workmen's compensation, relating to	265

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	F
Waldo Street Railway Company, to extend the charter of Washburn Water Company, to extend the charter of Washington County Light and Power Company, to extend the	-
charter of	
of	
World Standard Insurance Company, to extend the charter of	
RESOLVES.	
Waldo County General Hospital, in favor of, for maintenance Wallagrass plantation, in favor of a bridge for, across Fish river Washburn, Frank P., in favor of, for committee expenses Webber Hospital Association of Biddeford, in favor of, for	
maintenance	
plantation of	
alumni hall	
for improvements and repairs	
for industrial equipment partially construct-	
ed dormitory Washington State Normal School, in favor of, for new dormi-	
tory for O'Brien	
Whitefield, in favor of building a bridge across the Sheepscot river in the town of	
Whitman, A. H., in favor of, for services at the Seventy-seventh Legislature	
Whitneyville and Marshfield, in favor of repairing a highway in the towns of	
in favor of repairs on bridge across Machias river in town of	
Wild lands, in favor of obtaining information concerning, for purposes of taxation	
Wilson, F. L., in favor of, for services	
Children, at Gardiner, in favor of, for maintenance	

# Y

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	PAGE
York Harbor Village Corporation, to amend an act to incorporate	494
Young Men's Christian Association of Maine, to ratify and con-	
firm the organization of, and to increase the power of	529
RESOLVES.	
Yankauer, Alfred, in favor of, for information supplied the	
Attorney General	821
nance	840
of clerk of courts for	867
Hospital at York, in favor of, for maintenance	863
Appendix	963
Certificate of Secretary of State	919
Fifty-four hour law, subjected to referendum	919
Reference Table	997
The Governor's Inaugural Address	920
The Governor's Messages	953
The Governor's Proclamations	052